## **City of Mauston**

## AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. 2024-04 FOR THE SUBMISSION OF A COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) APPLICATION

Relating to the City of Mauston's participation in the Community Development Block Grant-Public Facilities (CDBG-PF) program;

WHEREAS, Federal monies are available under the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program, administered by the Wisconsin Department of Administration (DOA) Division of Energy, Housing and Community Resources (DEHCR) for the purpose of the provision or development of a Public Facility Improvement for the CDBG-PF Program for the City of Mauston; and,

**WHEREAS**, after public meeting and due consideration, the Common Council has recommended that an application be submitted to DOA for the following project:

## **Upgrades to Remote Lift Stations and Water Sites Project**

and,

**WHEREAS**, it is necessary for the Common Council to approve the preparation and filing of an application for the City to receive funds from this program; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Common Council has reviewed the need for the proposed project(s) and the benefit(s) to be gained there from.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Common Council does hereby approve and authorize the preparation and filing of an application for the above named project; and that the Mayor is hereby authorized to sign all necessary documents on behalf of the City of Mauston; and that authority is hereby granted to the Common Council to take the necessary steps to prepare and file the application for funds under this program in accordance with this resolution.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that if awarded, the Common Council hereby accepts the CDBG-PF funding.

Adopted on this 12<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2021.

SIGNE	D:				
	Dennis Nielsen, Mayor			Date	
ATTES1	Γ:				
	Daron Haugh, Administrator			Date	
Votes:	Ayes	Nays	Absent	Abstention	